CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2024-0582

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS AND NAMING OF "ROTARY KNIGHTS PARK" AT 6501 W. BELOIT RD.

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis seeks to enhance community spaces and create welcoming environments for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, a new pocket park has been established at 6501 W. Beloit Rd.; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of West Allis and the Knights of Columbus have expressed a desire to contribute to the development of the pocket park by reimbursing the cost of benches, signage, and other park amenities, in the amount of \$13,000; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of this generous contribution, the park will be named "Rotary Knights Park", and a sign will be installed to acknowledge their support; and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of these funds and the naming of the park is in the best interest of the community, promoting collaboration between the City and civic organizations;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis:

- 1. Acceptance of Funds. The City of West Allis hereby authorizes the acceptance of a donation in the amount of \$13,000 from the Rotary Club of West Allis and the Knights of Columbus.
- 2. Naming of Park. The pocket park located at 65** W. Beloit Rd. shall be officially named "Rotary Knights Park" in recognition of the contributions from the Rotary Club of West Allis and the Knights of Columbus. A sign or other appropriate notation shall be installed in the park to acknowledge their generous support.
- 3. Authorizations. The Mayor, City Administrator, and other appropriate city officials are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to acquire, install, and complete the park improvements, including benches, signage, and other amenities, using the funds donated by the Rotary Club of West Allis and the Knights of Columbus, and to execute any documents necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2024-0582" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2024-0582(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Kimberlee Grob					
Ald. Chad Halvorsen					
Ald. Marissa Nowling			·		
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Patty Novak					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
	<u></u>				
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan De Allis	Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		